and two car parking spaces. 

4. It was stated that as per the terms of the aforementioned Agreement for Sale, the 

promised date for the handover of possession of the said flat was August 2023. 

5. It was further submitted that the Complainant had made a total payment of ₹ 42,65,000/- 

(Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Only) to the Respondent, which constituted 

more than seventy percent of the total cost of the flat as of 19.05.2018. The said payments were 

made through various banking channels, including Bank Transfer, NEFT, RTGS, and Cheque, 

and all receipts for the same were placed on record.

[...]

Respondent, whether while seeking extensions before the Authority or as updated on the 

registration portal, cannot be treated as binding on the Complainants. 

(iii)Relief under Section 18 of the RE(R&D) Act: 

71. It has been observed by this Authority that the total sale consideration is for an amount 

of Rs. 58,42,550/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakh Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred And Fifty 

Only). That, as per the Agreement of Sale the Complainant has duly paid an amount of 

Rs.42,65,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Only). Further, the Agreement 

clearly stipulated possession by 31.08.2023, with a grace period of 6 months to 28.02.2024. 

Admittedly, possession has not been delivered.  

72. The Respondent’s contention that 90% work is complete and that the Complainants